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Est Change No Change 

TP Change No Change 

Rating Change No Change 

 
Company Data and Valuation Summary 

Reuters  BAJA.BO 

Bloomberg BJAUT IN Equity 

Market Cap (Rsbn / US$bn) 2,425.2 / 27.7 

52 Wk H / L (Rs) 12,774 / 7,089 

ADTV-3M (mn) (Rs / US$) 3,212.0 / 37.2 

Stock performance (%) 1M/6M/1yr 2.9 / 2.1 / (11.9) 

Nifty 50 performance (%) 1M/6M/1yr 0.5 / 1.0 / 1.1 

 

Shareholding  3QFY25 4QFY25 1QFY26 

Promoters 55.0 55.0 55.0 

DIIs 10.1 11.0 12.1 

FIIs 12.5 11.6 10.3 

Others 22.5 22.4 22.6 

Pro pledge 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Financial and Valuation Summary 

Particulars 
(Rsmn) 

FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E 

Volumes 43,56,933 46,56,966 50,98,865 56,53,471 

Growth YoY % 10.8 6.9 9.5 10.9 

Net Sales 4,46,852 5,00,103 5,71,102 6,58,984 

Growth YoY % 22.7 11.9 14.2 15.4 

Gross margin % 29.0 29.3 30.5 30.5 

EBITDA 88,229 1,00,988 1,19,785 1,37,763 

EBITDA margin % 19.7 20.2 21.0 20.9 

Adj PAT 74,788 81,514 94,105 1,07,286 

Growth YoY % 32.9 9.0 15.4 14.0 

Adj EPS (Rs) 268.1 292.0 337.1 384.3 

RoCE 24.6 21.0 23.5 24.4 

RoE 30.1 25.4 27.0 27.6 

RoIC 25.1 21.8 24.6 27.4 

P/E 32.8 30.1 26.1 22.9 

EV/EBITDA 27.9 24.3 20.4 17.6 

P/BV 9.9 7.6 7.0 6.3 

Source: Company, Bloomberg, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities 

Research 

Key Links: 1QFY26 Result Update 

 

Please refer to the disclaimer towards the end of the 

document. 

Key Points 

 We recently hosted Anand Newar, Head of Investor Relations, Bajaj 

Auto Ltd., at the NBIE Investor Conference to gain insights into the 

current business environment, the company’s strategic direction, and 

future plans.  

 Export has seen steady recovery led by strong LATAM markets, 

however, Africa is still under pressure. Management expects exports 

growth momentum to continue with double digit YoY growth for the next 

few quarters.  

 2W domestic demand was weak in 1QFY26, however, BAL is positive 

on upcoming festive season demand and projects industry growth of 5-

7% YoY in FY26 despite last year’s high base. Company has been doing 

well in electric portfolio as they achieved 1st position in both E2W (as of 

March–April) and E3W (as of June). 1QFY26 production was impacted 

by ban on rare earth magnet supplies by China, with further impact on 

production expected in 2QFY26 as well. Once RE supply improves, the 

management expects strong growth momentum in the medium term.  

 Bajaj aims to revive KTM exports post-inventory readjustment in the next 

few quarters. In 1QFY26, KTM and Triumph had a positive volume 

growth of 20% YoY. Triumph’s portfolio has now expanded from 1 to 4 

models with more on the way; both brands are seen as long-term plays 

in India and globally. 

 Valuation and outlook: We remain concerned on muted domestic 

demand and the uncertainty of rare earth magnet supply in the short 

term. Although exports are coming back strongly, supply constraint and 

muted domestic demand is a concern. Furthermore, we believe that the 

current valuation of 23x FY27E limits the upside. We have a HOLD rating 

and assign a TP of Rs9,179, valuing the core business at 24x FY27E 

EPS. 

 Better demand outlook for the festive season: In 1QFY26, domestic 

volumes fell 8% YoY as the 2W segment is witnessing a muted demand 

environment. However, the management does not see any structural 

slowdown in demand. Instead, two-wheeler purchases are clustering 

around festive periods and auspicious dates rather than being spread 

evenly through the year. Bajaj expects the upcoming festive season to 

be strong and projects industry growth of 5-7% in FY26 despite last 

year’s high base. Urban markets and large rural towns are performing 

well, while very small rural towns remain under pressure.  

 

 

CMP: Rs8,679 | Target Price (TP): Rs9,179 | Upside: 6% August 23, 2025 

https://www.nirmalbang.com/Upload/Bajaj-Auto--1QFY26-Result-Update--7-August-2025.pdf
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 Focus on new product launch in the 125cc segment as weak demand persists: Domestic 

motorcycle sales have been soft, with some market share erosion in 2HFY25, as competitors 

launched new products. Bajaj responded with corrective actions in March–April, including 

pricing and promotional support. The company has 25% market share in the 125cc segment 

and the new product launch will be a key monitorable. Management expects corrective action 

taken in pricing/promotion in 1QFY26 along with new product launches to support revival in 

weak volumes and gain of further market share. 

 

 Exports momentum continues: In 1QFY26, Bajaj Auto saw strong double-digit growth in 

volume across Africa, LATAM, and Asia (except the MENA region) amid geopolitical 

challenges; the revival of KTM exports provided a further boost. For 3Ws, steady recovery was 

seen in exports. Exports have bounced back sharply after macro headwinds like currency 

shortages and devaluations dragged volumes down from the FY22 peak. Export monthly 

volumes have recovered to about 160,000–170,000 units, and the management expects 

double digit YoY growth in exports for the next few quarters. Growth is being led by LATAM 

markets, which are performing better than even the FY22 peak in both value and volume. 

Africa, however, is still under pressure. A recovery in African markets would give exports an 

additional boost. 

 

 Strong E3W volumes with similar profit margins to ICE 3W: In 1QFY26, 3W volumes 

doubled in e-auto and ICE market share was steady at 75%. The company leads the E3W 

segment with a 35% market share. Three-wheeler sales are rising steadily, helped by strong 

demand for electric models. EV three-wheelers have similar profit margins to ICE. EV adoption 

has been fastest in markets where permits are restricted or CNG penetration is low. The 

company is scaling EV volumes (~40K/month) with a key new launch planned by mid-August 

to gradually replace lead-acid e-rickshaws at a premium pricing. Bajaj is rolling out EV three-

wheelers to all three-wheeler markets, which has offset any ICE volume decline and allowed 

the overall business to grow at a healthy pace.  

 

 Premium portfolio expansion with new launches in KTM and Triumph: In 1QFY26, KTM 

and Triumph had positive volume growth of 20% YoY. Bajaj aims to revive KTM exports post-

inventory readjustment in the next few quarters. Bajaj is planning full control of KTM, and 

following regulatory approvals, it plans to expand KTM’s product range in India from the current 

<400cc segment up to 900-990cc, shift manufacturing of higher-capacity models to India, and 

use KTM’s global network to also push Bajaj products into developed markets. Triumph’s 

portfolio has expanded from 1 to 4 models with more on the way; both brands are seen as 

long-term plays in India and globally. 

 

 Strong E2W growth momentum impacted by RE supply issues: Bajaj had reached the 1st 

position in both electric two-wheelers (as of March–April) and electric three-wheelers (as of 

June). Bajaj received positive response for its recent launch of Chetak 3001 and it is expected 

to broaden its reach in both the affordable EV and urban commuter segments. An exports ban 

on rare earth magnets from China to India (effective 4-Aug) hit the production output by 40-

50%. However, with recent positive update of China lifting the ban on rare earth metals, BAL 

is expected to reach normal production in a few quarters and maintain its strong growth.  

 

 CNG two-wheelers: Company has higher penetration for the Freedom 125 CNG bike in 

regions with higher CNG pumps density like Kerala, Maharashtra, Gujarat, and Delhi, while 

lower in states (e.g., Bihar) with limited pump availability and higher distance between stations. 
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Key takeaways from the conference 

 
 Demand trends: Management does not see any structural slowdown in demand. Instead, two-

wheeler purchases are clustering around festive periods and auspicious dates, rather than 

being spread evenly through the year. Northern wedding-season markets have done well; the 

South was relatively weaker. Bajaj expects the upcoming festive season to be strong and 

projects industry growth of 5-7% in FY26 despite last year’s high base. Urban markets and 

larger rural towns are performing well, while very small rural towns remain under pressure. 

Overall channel inventory is around six weeks. Large-selling models have similar inventory 

levels; no major segment is showing outsized buildup ahead of the festive season. 

 

 Domestic two-wheelers: Domestic motorcycle sales have been soft, with some market share 

erosion in the second half of last year, as competitors launched new products. Bajaj responded 

with corrective actions in March–April, including pricing and promotional support. Share has 

since moved up and down month-to-month. The company stressed that product portfolio 

‘charm’ is key for sustained share gains, pointing to the Pulsar 125 as an example of how a 

strong product can lift share. The 125cc segment is currently the most hotly contested and 

fastest growing. Bajaj will play aggressively here with a new 125cc model, now in testing, likely 

not under the Pulsar brand (final decision pending). On the upcoming ABS regulation for 

<125cc motorcycles, the management said supply-chain capacity is still short of what is 

needed initially, so there may be a short term demand-supply gap. ABS could add Rs3,000-

Rs5,000 to the price of 125cc bikes. This would narrow the price gap to 150cc models, possibly 

encouraging some customers to upgrade — a potential positive for Bajaj. 

 

 Domestic three-wheelers: Three-wheeler sales are rising steadily, helped by strong demand 

for electric models. Bajaj’s ICE three-wheeler market share is steady at 75% and EV three-

wheelers have similar profit margins to ICE. EV adoption has been fastest in markets where 

permits are restricted or CNG penetration is low. Bajaj is rolling out EV three-wheelers to all 

three-wheeler markets, which has offset any ICE volume decline and allowed the overall 

business to grow at a healthy pace. 

 

 Exports: Exports are bouncing back sharply after a tough period. Three years ago, Bajaj was 

selling around 200,000 vehicles per month at its peak before macro headwinds like currency 

shortages and devaluations dragged volumes down to 105,000 vehicles per month. Now, 

monthly volumes have recovered to about 160,000-170,000 units and the management 

expects them to touch 180,000 soon. This would mean double digit year-on-year growth in 

exports for the next few quarters. Growth is being led by LATAM markets, which are performing 

better than even the FY22 peak, in both value and volume. Key markets like Mexico, Colombia, 

and Argentina have grown 40-50% compared to 2022 levels. Brazil is the newest growth 

engine, Bajaj has set up its first-ever facility outside India there to tap into a very large market 

without depending on local assemblers. Bajaj now holds either the 1st or 2nd position in most 

LATAM countries, having displaced Japanese competitors in several of them. Africa, however, 

is still under pressure. Nigeria, which was once Bajaj’s biggest African market at 50,000 units 

per month, is now at 15,000 units. Other African countries are also facing challenges, but 

LATAM growth has offset a big part of the shortfall. A recovery in African markets would give 

exports an additional boost. 

 

 Export three-wheelers: Export growth for three-wheelers comes largely from new markets 

developed over time with some smaller, older markets also growing. LATAM, Africa, and parts 

of MENA are key geographies, though some MENA markets are struggling due to bans. 

Market mix varies, for example, Nigeria is heavily skewed to two-wheelers, while Colombia is 

a big three-wheeler market. 
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 CNG two-wheelers: The Freedom 125 CNG bike sells strongly in states with deep CNG 

penetration like Kerala, Maharashtra, Gujarat, and Delhi. In low-penetration states (e.g., Bihar) 

adoption is limited by lack of pump availability and the distance between stations. Price is not 

a barrier even at current levels as customers see good savings but pump availability is the 

main challenge. Additional CNG models are planned, but rollout will be gradual, as growth 

depends more on CNG infrastructure than on new products. 

 

 KTM & Triumph: KTM and Triumph together sold 26,000 units in the quarter, up 20% year-

on-year. KTM has been working through an inventory overhang from last year, which the 

management expects to finish correcting in the next couple of quarters. Bajaj has already 

received partial regulatory approvals to take full control of KTM and is seeking shareholder 

approval. Full approvals are expected in the coming months. 

Once the deal is completed, Bajaj plans to expand KTM’s product range in India from the 

current <400cc segment up to 900-990cc, manufacture these higher-capacity models in India 

instead of high-cost European plants, and use KTM’s global network to also push Bajaj 

products into developed markets. Triumph’s portfolio has expanded from 1 to 4 models with 

more on the way; both brands are seen as long-term plays in India and globally. 

 

 Electric vehicles: Bajaj had reached the 1st position in both electric two-wheelers (as of 

March–April) and electric three-wheelers (as of June). But a ban on exports of rare earth 

magnets from China to India (effective 4-Aug) has hit production output which is currently at 

40-50% of planned levels. July volumes were already impacted, and August will see further 

impact. The company is addressing the issue through alternate sourcing, working with the 

Indian government to resolve trade restrictions, and developing motors using light rare earth 

metals (not on the restricted list). Testing of these alternatives is already underway. Magnets 

are critical for EVs but not among the most expensive components, so switching materials is 

expected to have only a minimal cost impact. Margins and short-term effects: Lower EV 

volumes may slightly improve margins in the short term due to mix benefits, but Bajaj plans to 

reinvest part of this into supporting the domestic motorcycle business with pricing and 

promotions. 

 

Exhibit 1: Changes in annual estimates 

 New estimates Old estimates % Change 

(Rsmn) FY26E FY27E FY26E FY27E FY26E FY27E 

Net Revenue 5,71,102 6,58,984 5,65,897 6,51,654 0.9 1.1 

EBITDA 1,19,785 1,37,763 1,17,285 1,36,239 2.1 1.1 

EBITDA (%) 21.0 20.9 20.7 20.9 (25) bps 0.1 

PAT 94,105 1,07,286 92,230 1,06,143 2.0 1.1 

EPS (Rs) 337 384 330 380 2.0 1.1 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Story in charts 

Exhibit 2: Volume and YoY growth  Exhibit 3: ASP and YoY growth  

  

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

  

Exhibit 4: PAT and YoY growth  Exhibit 5: Gross margin and EBITDA margin  

  

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

  

Exhibit 6: Product mix within motorcycles Exhibit 7: 2Ws – export volume and YoY growth  

  

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Exhibit 8: EBITDA/vehicle  Exhibit 9: Adj. PAT/vehicle  

  

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

  

 

Exhibit 10: 1-year forward P/E chart  

 
Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research  
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 Financials 

Exhibit 11: Income statement 

Y/E March (Rsmn) FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E 

Net Sales 3,64,276 4,46,852 5,00,103 5,71,102 6,58,984 

Growth YoY % 9.9 22.7 11.9 14.2 15.4 

Gross profit 1,03,729 1,29,418 1,46,729 1,74,186 2,00,990 

Gross margin % 28.5 29.0 29.3 30.5 30.5 

Staff costs 14,449 15,376 15,794 21,416 26,359 

% of sales 4 3 3 4 4 

Other expenses 23,788 25,813 29,947 32,985 36,868 

% of sales 7 6 6 6 6 

EBITDA 65,491 88,229 1,00,988 1,19,785 1,37,763 

Growth YoY % 24.5 34.7 14.5 18.6 15.0 

EBITDA margin % 18.0 19.7 20.2 21.0 20.9 

Depreciation 2,824 3,498 4,001 4,435 4,837 

EBIT 62,667 84,731 96,987 1,15,351 1,32,926 

Interest 395 535 677 677 677 

Other income 11,814 14,025 14,209 10,800 10,800 

PBT (bei) 74,086 98,220 1,10,519 1,25,473 1,43,049 

PBT 74,086 98,220 1,10,519 1,25,473 1,43,049 

ETR 24.0 23.9 26.2 25.0 25.0 

PAT 56,276 74,788 81,514 94,105 1,07,286 

Adj PAT 56,276 74,788 81,514 94,105 1,07,286 

Growth YoY % 19.6 32.9 9.0 15.4 14.0 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 13: Balance sheet 

Y/E March (Rsmn) FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E 

Share capital 2,830 2,792 2,793 2,793 2,793 

Reserves 2,51,429 2,45,813 3,18,677 3,45,779 3,86,062 

Net worth 2,54,259 2,48,605 3,21,469 3,48,571 3,88,855 

Long term debt - - - - - 

Short term debt - 8,341 8,000 8,000 8,000 

Total debt - 8,341 8,000 8,000 8,000 

Net debt -2,858 2,974 -5,286 -8,079 -35,654 

Other non-current liabilities 3,452 5,069 11,230 11,230 11,230 

Total Equity & Liabilities 3,11,277 3,42,507 4,24,289 4,49,726 5,00,054 

Gross block 58,970 67,338 74,861 82,122 89,582 

depreciation 32,310 35,808 39,809 44,244 49,081 

Net Block 26,660 31,530 35,052 37,878 40,501 

CWIP 819 243 260 460 660 

Intangible and others - - - - - 

Other non-current assets 19,467 21,774 47,106 47,106 47,106 

Investments 2,29,734 2,45,414 2,86,180 2,98,180 3,10,180 

Trade receivables 17,761 21,224 22,826 27,286 31,611 

Inventories 13,979 16,956 19,579 22,738 26,342 

Cash & Cash Equivalents 2,858 5,366 13,286 16,079 43,654 

Other current assets - - - - - 

Total current assets 54,064 65,320 1,02,797 1,13,208 1,48,713 

Trade payables 40,739 56,102 62,676 60,635 70,246 

Other current liabilities 12,828 24,390 20,913 21,290 21,723 

Total current liabilities 53,567 80,492 83,589 81,925 91,969 

Total Assets 3,11,277 3,42,507 4,24,289 4,49,726 5,00,054 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 12: Cash flow 

Y/E March (Rsmn) FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E 

PBT 74,086 98,220 1,10,519 1,25,473 1,43,049 

Depreciation 2,824 3,498 4,001 4,435 4,837 

Interest 395 535 677 677 677 

Other adjustments - - - - - 

Change in Working capital 12,928 15,669 -34,379 -12,076 -25,461 

Tax paid -18,392 -21,814 -22,844 -31,368 -35,762 

Operating cash flow 71,841 96,108 57,974 87,141 87,341 

Capex -11,195 -7,792 -7,000 -7,000 -7,000 

Free cash flow 60,646 88,317 50,974 80,141 80,341 

Other investing activities 20,268 -1,656 -26,557 -1,200 -1,200 

Investing cash flow 80,914 86,661 24,418 78,941 79,141 

Issuance of share capital -64 -38 1 - - 

Movement of Debt - 8,341 -341 - - 

Dividend paid -39,613 -22,316 -58,628 -67,003 -67,003 

Other financing activities -395 -535 -677 -677 -677 

Financing cash flow 40,842 72,112 -35,227 11,260 11,460 

Net change in cash flow -3,026 2,509 7,919 2,793 27,576 

Opening C&CE 5,883 2,858 5,366 13,286 16,079 

Closing C&CE 2,858 5,366 13,286 16,079 43,654 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 14: Key ratios 

Y/E March FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E 

Per share (Rs)      

Adj EPS 198.9 268.1 292.0 337.1 384.3 

Book value 910.7 890.5 1,151.5 1,248.6 1,392.8 

DPS 140.0 80.0 210.0 240.0 240.0 

Valuation (x)      

P/Sales 6.7 5.5 4.9 4.3 3.7 

EV/EBITDA 37.5 27.9 24.3 20.4 17.6 

P/E 44.2 32.8 30.1 26.1 22.9 

P/BV 9.7 9.9 7.6 7.0 6.3 

Return ratios (%)      

RoCE 18.5 24.6 21.0 23.5 24.4 

RoCE (pre-tax) 24.3 32.3 28.5 31.4 32.6 

RoE 22.1 30.1 25.4 27.0 27.6 

RoIC 18.7 25.1 21.8 24.6 27.4 

Profitability ratios (%)      

Gross margin 28.5 29.0 29.3 30.5 30.5 

EBITDA margin 18.0 19.7 20.2 21.0 20.9 

PAT margin 15.4 16.7 16.3 16.5 16.3 

Liquidity ratios (%)      

Current ratio 1.0 0.8 1.2 1.4 1.6 

Quick ratio 0.7 0.6 1.0 1.1 1.3 

Solvency ratio (%)      

Net Debt to Equity ratio (0.0) 0.0 (0.0) (0.0) (0.1) 

Turnover ratios      

Fixed asset turnover ratio (x) 6.2 6.6 6.7 7.0 7.4 

Debtor days 17.8 17.3 16.7 17.4 17.5 

Inventory days 14.0 13.9 14.3 14.5 14.6 

Creditor days 40.8 45.8 45.7 38.8 38.9 

Net Working capital days (9.0) (14.6) (14.8) (6.8) (6.8) 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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 Rating track 
Date Rating Market price (Rs) Target price (Rs) 

26 May 2015 Hold 2,302 2,401 

27 July 2015 Hold 2,497 2,451 

9 October 2015 Hold 2,431 2,451 

26 October 2015 Hold 2,516 2,472 

27 May 2016 Hold 2,505 2,594 

29 July 2016 Hold 2,655 2,702 

1 November 2016 Hold 2,884 3,042 

1 February 2017 Hold 2,833 2,950 

14 February 2017 Hold 2,801 3,117 

19 May 2017 Hold 2,973 3,035 

21 July 2017 Hold 2,815 3,022 

23 October 2017 Hold 3,218 3,298 

6 February 2018 Hold 3,186 3,376 

22 May 2018 Hold 2,720 3,097 

24 July 2018 Hold 2,684 2,820 

26 October 2018 Buy 2,480 3,024 

31 January 2019 Buy 2,500 3,024 

29 July 2019 Hold 2,624 2,751 

24 October 2019 Hold 3,159 3,107 

28 January 2020 Hold 3,079 3,195 

31 January 2020 Hold 3,142 3,195 

30 March 2020 Buy 2,059 2,635 

21 May 2020 Buy 2,556 2,982 

23 July 2020 Buy 2,931 3,429 

22 September 2020 Buy 2,982 3,671 

23 October 2020 Buy 2,996 3,671 

6 January 2021 Buy 3,490 4,141 

22 January 2021 Buy 3,727 4,290 

21 March 2021 Buy 3,650 4,250 

30 April 2021 Buy 3,836 4,413 

22 July 2021 Buy 3,853 4,413 

7 October 2021 Buy 3,828 4,536 

28 October 2021 Buy 3,700 4,308 

6 January 2022 Buy 3,418 4,308 

21 January 2022 Buy 3,308 4,200 

29 April 2022 Hold 3,829 4,131 

27 July 2022 Hold 3,883 4,216 

16 October 2022 Buy 3,564 4,102 

26 January 2023 Hold 3,717 4,136 

26 April 2023 Hold 4,342 4,509 

26 July 2023 Hold 4,840 5,036 

19 Oct 2023 Hold 5,137 5,257 

25 January 2024 Hold 7,213 6,871 

18 July 2024 Sell 9,696 8,933 

17 October 2024 Sell 11,617 9,983 

6 January 2025 Buy 8,966 10,613 

29 January 2025 Buy 8,411 10,686 

13 April 2025 Buy 7,779 9,022 

30 May 2025 Hold 8,874 9,615 

09 July 2025 Hold 8,342 9,097 

07 August 2025 Hold 8,175 9,137 

23 August 2025 Hold 8,679 9,179 
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Rating track graph 
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DISCLOSURES 

This Report is published by Nirmal Bang Equities Private Limited (hereinafter referred to as “NBEPL”) for private circulation. 
NBEPL is a registered Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014 having Registration no. 
INH000001436. NBEPL is also a registered Stock Broker with National Stock Exchange of India Limited and BSE Limited 
in cash and derivatives segments.  

NBEPL has other business divisions with independent research teams separated by Chinese walls, and therefore may, at 
times, have different or contrary views on stocks and markets. 

NBEPL or its associates have not been debarred / suspended by SEBI or any other regulatory authority for accessing / 
dealing in securities Market. NBEPL, its associates or analyst or his relatives do not hold any financial interest in the subject 
company. NBEPL or its associates or Analyst do not have any conflict or material conflict of interest at the time of publication 
of the research report with the subject company. NBEPL or its associates or Analyst or his relatives do not hold beneficial 
ownership of 1% or more in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of 
this research report. 

NBEPL or its associates / analyst has not received any compensation / managed or co-managed public offering of securities 
of the company covered by Analyst during the past twelve months. NBEPL or its associates have not received any 
compensation or other benefits from the company covered by Analyst or third party in connection with the research report. 
Analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of Subject Company and NBEPL / analyst has not been engaged 
in market making activity of the subject company. 

Analyst Certification: I, Prateek Ladha, Research Associate, the author of this report, hereby certify that the views 
expressed in this research report accurately reflects my/our personal views about the subject securities, issuers, products, 
sectors or industries. It is also certified that no part of the compensation of the analyst was, is, or will be directly or indirectly 
related to the inclusion of specific recommendations or views in this research. The analyst is principally responsible for the 
preparation of this research report and has taken reasonable care to achieve and maintain independence and objectivity in 
making any recommendations. 
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Disclaimer 

Stock Ratings Absolute Returns 
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HOLD -5% to 14% 

SELL < -5% 

This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you. NBEPL is 
not soliciting any action based upon it. Nothing in this research shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any security or product, or to engage in 
or refrain from engaging in any such transaction. In preparing this research, we did not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation and 
particular needs of the reader.  

This research has been prepared for the general use of the clients of NBEPL and must not be copied, either in whole or in part, or distributed or 
redistributed to any other person in any form. If you are not the intended recipient you must not use or disclose the information in this research in any way. 
Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. NBEPL will not treat recipients as 
customers by virtue of their receiving this report. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity resident in a 
state, country or any jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject 
NBEPL & its group companies to registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdictions. 

The report is based on the information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it is 
accurate, complete or up-to-date and it should not be relied upon as such. We accept no obligation to correct or update the information or opinions in it. NBEPL 
or any of its affiliates or employees shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the 
information contained in this report. NBEPL or any of its affiliates or employees do not provide, at any time, any express or implied warranty of any kind, 
regarding any matter pertaining to this report, including without limitation the implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, and non-
infringement. The recipients of this report should rely on their own investigations.  

This information is subject to change without any prior notice. NBEPL reserves its absolute discretion and right to make or refrain from making modifications 
and alterations to this statement from time to time. Nevertheless, NBEPL is committed to providing independent and transparent recommendations to its 
clients, and would be happy to provide information in response to specific client queries.  

Before making an investment decision on the basis of this research, the reader needs to consider, with or without the assistance of an adviser, whether the 
advice is appropriate in light of their particular investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances. There are risks involved in securities trading. The 
price of securities can and does fluctuate, and an individual security may even become valueless. International investors are reminded of the additional risks 
inherent in international investments, such as currency fluctuations and international stock market or economic conditions, which may adversely affect the 
value of the investment. Opinions expressed are subject to change without any notice. Neither the company nor the director or the employees of NBEPL 
accept any liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect, consequential or other loss arising from any use of this research and/or further communication in relation 
to this research. Here it may be noted that neither NBEPL, nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether 
direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profit that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information 
contained in this report.  

Copyright of this document vests exclusively with NBEPL.  

*“Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee the performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to 
investors." .  
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